The assumption adopted in the accounting calculations is consistent with that which the Scheme Actuary adopted in the full
funding valuation and also with statistics published by the Society of Actuaries in Ireland. They incorporate an allowance for
expected future mortality improvements in line with Central Statistics Office projections. These assumptions would be regarded
by Mercer to be a “best estimate” and they are in line with those adopted by most Irish plcs.

	 The assumed life expectations on retirement at age 65 are noted below.

	 Weighted average life expectancy:
	 As at 31 December 2014	 As at 31 December 2013
	 Male	 Female	 Male	 Female

Members age 65 (current life expectancy)	 22.7	 24.7	 22.6	 23.9
Members age 45 (current life expectancy)	 24.9	 27.0	 25.0	 26.0

	 The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption	 Change in	 % Impact on
	 assumption	 scheme liabilities

Discount rate	 Increase by 0.25%	 Decrease by 4.8%
Rate of inflation	 Increase by 0.50%	 Increase by 7.7%
Rate of salary growth	 Increase by 0.50%	 Increase by 2.1%
Rate of mortality	 Members live for 1 year longer	 Increase by 2.8%

	 Plan assets
The weighted average asset allocation at the year end was as follows:
			   2014		  2013
			   %		  %

Equities			   49.5%		 43.4%
Bonds			   45.2%		 51.7%
Properties			   5.2%		  4.5%
Cash			   0.1%		  0.4%

			   100%		 100%

Notes to financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2014

 Dairygold Co-Operative Society Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2014 39

19	 Pension (liability)/asset (continued)

The overall (deficit)/surplus in the scheme at 31 December is:
	 2014	 2013	 2012
	 E’000	 E’000	 E’000
Fair value of assets:
Equities	 133,390	 102,464	 110,287
Bonds	 121,486	 122,003	 110,408
Property	 13,942	 10,636	 9,939
Cash	 225	 871	 1,057
	 269,043	 235,974	 231,691
Present value of scheme liabilities	 (284,195)	 (232,283)	 (230,060)
(Deficit)/surplus in scheme	 (15,152)	 3,691	 1,631
Related deferred tax	 1,894	 (461)	 (204)
Closing pension (liability)/asset	 (13,258)	 3,230	 1,427

The amounts included within operating profit for the year under Financial Reporting Standard 17,
Retirement Benefits, are as follows:

	 2014	 2013
	 E’000	 E’000

Current service cost	   4,649   	   3,784
Past service credit	 (1,901)	 (1,402)
Total charged within operating profit	 2,748	  2,382

The amounts included within finance charges for the year under Financial Reporting Standard 17,
Retirement Benefits, are as follows:

	 2014	 2013
	 E’000	 E’000

Expected return on the pension scheme assets	 10,994	 11,881
Interest on past service scheme liabilities	 (9,052)	 (9,429)
Net interest receivable and similar income relating to pension	 1,942	 2,452

The analysis of amounts recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses are as follows:

	 2014	 2013
	 E’000	 E’000

Actual return less expected return on the pension scheme assets	 28,177	 (2,575)
Experience gains/(losses) arising on the scheme liabilities	 1,930	 (629)
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities	 (50,852)	 2,632
Actuarial loss recognised in statement of total recognised gains and losses	 (20,745)	 (572)

Notes to financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2014

 Dairygold Co-Operative Society Limited Annual Report and Accounts 201440

19	 Pension (liability)/asset (continued)

Movement in pension scheme assets:	 2014	 2013
	 E’000	 E’000

Value at 1 January	 235,974	 231,691
Expected return on assets	 10,994	 11,881
Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets	 28,177	 (2,575)
Employer contributions	 2,708	 2,562
Plan participants’ contributions	 1,319	 1,345
Benefit payments and expenses	 (10,129)	 (8,930)
Value at 31 December	 269,043	 235,974

Movement in pension scheme liabilities:

Value at 1 January	 (232,283)	 (230,060)
Current service cost	 (4,649)	 (3,784)
Past service credit 	 1,901	 1,402
Interest cost	 (9,052)	 (9,429)
(Losses)/gains on liabilities	 (48,922)	 2,003
Plan participants’ contributions	 (1,319)	 (1,345)
Benefit payments and expenses	 10,129	 8,930
Value at 31 December	 (284,195)	 (232,283)

The history of experience gains and losses has been:

	 2014	 2013	 2012	 2011	 2010
	 E’000	 E’000	 E’000	 E’000	 E’000
Difference between the expected and
actual return on scheme assets	 28,177	 (2,575)	 17,581	 (20,853)	 (88)
Percentage of scheme assets	 10.47%	 (1.09%)	 7.59%	 (10.11%)	 (0.04%)

Experience gains and losses arising on
the scheme liabilities	 1,930	 (629)	 4,471	 1,424	 (3,036)
Percentage of past service scheme liabilities	 0.68%	 (0.27%)	 1.94%	 0.71%	 (1.50%)

Amount that has been recognised in statement
of total recognised gains and losses	 (20,745)	 (572)	 (6,484)	 (18,603)	 4,496
Percentage of past service scheme liabilities	 (7.30%)	 (0.25%)	 (2.82%)	 (9.24%)	 2.28%

	 Irish Co-Operative Societies Pension Scheme
	 The Society also participates in an industry wide Irish Co-Operative Societies Pension Scheme. This is a multi-employer

defined benefit scheme. However, as the underlying assets and liabilities attributable to individual employers cannot be
identified on a consistent and reasonable basis, the Society is accounting for the pension scheme as if it were a defined
contribution scheme in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 17, Retirement Benefits. The charge in the profit and
loss account in respect of this plan was €180,000 (2013: €204,000).